

No. 23-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

X CORP.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GEORGE P. VARGHESE
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109

EMILY BARNET
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
ARI HOLTZBLATT
BENJAMIN POWELL
WHITNEY RUSSELL
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	4
STATEMENT	4
A. Statutory Background.....	4
B. Twitter’s Commitment To User Privacy.....	7
C. Proceedings Below.....	8
D. Procedural History	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
I. THE DECISION BELOW—PERMITTING COURTS TO COMPEL PRODUCTION OF USER RECORDS BEFORE RESOLVING A PROVIDER’S CHALLENGE TO A NONDISCLOSURE ORDER AND GIVING THE USER NOTICE AND AN OPPORTUNITY TO ASSERT PRIVILEGE— CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AND IS WRONG	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Other Circuits.....	15
B. The D.C. Circuit’s Holding Is Wrong.....	20
II. REVIEW IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S STRICT SCRUTINY DECISIONS	24
A. The D.C. Circuit Erroneously Adopted Strict-In-Name-Only Scrutiny For Nondisclosure Orders.....	24
B. The Nondisclosure Order Would Not Survive True Strict Scrutiny	28
III. THE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES IN THIS CASE ARE CRITICALLY IMPORTANT AND RECUR- RING, AND THIS IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE TO RESOLVE THEM	32
A. The Decision Below Threatens Execu- tive And Other Privileges.....	32
B. This Case Is An Ideal And Rare Vehicle.....	35
CONCLUSION	36
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	27
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	25
<i>Carroll v. President & Commissioners of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968)	21
<i>Blount v. Rizzi</i> , 400 U.S. 410 (1971).....	21
<i>Bolger v. Young Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983)	25
<i>Brown v. Entertainment Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	25, 26, 30
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	15, 22
<i>Committee on Judiciary of U.S. House of Representatives v. Miers</i> , 542 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	35
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 530 (1980)	28
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	26
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965)	2, 14, 20
<i>In re Fattah</i> , 802 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2015)	19
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoenas</i> , 454 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2006).....	17, 18
<i>In re Leopold to Unseal Certain Electronic Surveillance Applications & Orders</i> , 964 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 121 F.3d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	35
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 80 F.4th 355 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>In re Sealed Search Warrant & Application</i> , 11 F.4th 1235 (11th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>In re Search Warrant Issued June 13, 2019</i> , 942 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>John Doe, Inc. v. Mukasey</i> , 549 F.3d 861 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 21, 23, 25, 27
<i>Knight First Amendment Institute v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	30
<i>Lindke v. Freed</i> , 601 U.S. 187 (2024)	34
<i>Matter of Search of Information Associated With Specified E-Mail Accounts</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 285 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	31
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , 947 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2020).....	27, 31
<i>National Socialist Party of America v. Village of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977).....	21
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976)	26
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	28
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	7, 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc).....	35
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	25, 27
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	15, 22
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	28
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 591 U.S. 848 (2020)	24, 33
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Garland</i> , 61 F.4th 686 (9th Cir. 2023)	15, 16
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	13
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	2, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	25, 26
<i>United States v. Rayburn House Office Building</i> , 497 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>United States v. Renzi</i> , 651 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>United States v. Reynolds</i> , 345 U.S. 1 (1953)	23
<i>Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)	31, 32

DOCKETED CASES

<i>In re Application of USA for 2703(d) Order for Six Email Accounts Serviced by Google LLC</i> , No. 20-sc-3361 (D.D.C.)	31
<i>In re Press Application for Access to Judicial Records in Case No. 23-sc-31, In the Matter of the Search of Information That is Stored at Premises Controlled by Twitter, Inc.</i> , Misc. No. 23-00084-JEB (D.D.C.)	30
<i>Matter of Subpoena 2018R00776</i> , No. 19-3124 (3d Cir.)	36
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. United States</i> , No. 20-1653 (2d Cir.)	36
<i>United States v. Apollomedia Corp.</i> , No. 99- 20849 (5th Cir.)	36

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C.	
§2701	5
§2702	5
§2703	5, 33
§2705	5, 7, 12, 15, 16, 20, 33
§2711	33
28 U.S.C. §1254	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
44 U.S.C.	
§2201.....	6
§2203.....	6
§2204.....	2, 6, 7
§2205.....	2, 7
§2206.....	2, 6
36 C.F.R.	
§1270.22.....	6
§1270.40.....	9
§1270.44.....	2, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ashkan Soltani (@ashk4n), Twitter (Mar. 24, 2014, 7:32 AM), https://perma.cc/AQ4T-UGVB	33
Benen, Steve, <i>DOJ Seizes Team Trump Phones as Part of Intensifying Jan. 6 Probe</i> , MSNBC (Sept. 13, 2022).....	9
Google Transparency Report, <i>Global Requests For User Information</i> , https://transparencyreport.google.com/user-data/overview (visited May 29, 2024).....	33
H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	5
H.R. Rep. No. 117-361 (2022).....	8
Letter from President Trump to Archivist of the United States (Feb. 16, 2017), https://www.archives.gov/files/foia/pr-a-notifications/pdf/trump-pr-a-designation-letter.pdf	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nicas, Jack, et al., <i>In Leak Investigation, Tech Giants are Caught Between Courts and Customers</i> , N.Y. Times (updated June 16, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/11/technology/apple-google-leak-investigation-data-requests.html	34
Savage, Charlie & Katie Benner, <i>U.S. Waged Secret Legal Battle to Obtain Emails of 4 Times Reporters</i> , N.Y. Times (updated June 9, 2021), https://www.nytimes.com/2021/06/04/us/politics/times-reporter-emails-gag-order-trump-google.html	34
Sonderby, Chris, <i>Our Continuing Commitment to Transparency</i> , Meta (May 12, 2020), https://about.fb.com/news/2020/05/transparency-report	33
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Appointment of a Special Counsel</i> (Nov. 18, 2022)	9
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Seeking Enterprise Customer Data Held by Cloud Service Providers</i> (2017), https://www.justice.gov/criminal/criminal-ccips/file/1017511/dl	31, 34
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Supplemental Policy Regarding Applications for Protective Orders Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §2705(b)</i> (May 27, 2022), https://www.justice.gov/d9/pages/attachments/2022/05/31/section_2705b_supplemental_policy_-_dag_memo_-_05.27.22_005.pdf	5, 6, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
X Corp., <i>Guidelines for law enforcement</i> , https://help.twitter.com/en/rules-and-policies/x-law-enforcement-support#10 (visited May 29, 2024)	7
